but instead will result in a reduction of the payment to the safe harbor limit less one dollar. Mr. Fuller, Ms. Fergus and Mr. Liucci are not
provided conditional payments of resulting excise tax for excess parachute payments and related income tax but are entitled to receive the
greater of the after-tax change of control payment, including

51

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

their payment of the 20% excise tax for excess parachute payments or the after tax safe harbor limit less one dollar. This election is referred to as
the �Best After-Tax Provision� in the table below.

The payments set forth below assume a December 31, 2009 trigger event and include amounts received by each Executive Officer in the event of
a change of control and in the event of a change of control followed by termination.

Name/Event

Cash
Severance
Payment

(1)

Acceleration
of

Unvested
DCP

Amounts

Acceleration
of

Unvested
Options

(2)

Acceleration
of

Unvested
Restricted

Stock
(3)

Gross
Payment
Before

Applying
Tax

Gross-Up
Provisions

Adjustment
for Best

After-Tax
Provision

(4)

Adjustment
for Payment
of Excise Tax

and Tax
Gross Up

(5) Total
Mortimer B. Fuller III
Change of Control (6) $ �  $ �  $ 186,101 $ 291,997 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 478,098
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 3,630,376 �  186,101 291,997 4,108,474 �  �  4,108,474

John C. Hellmann
Change of Control (6) �  196,184 537,300 644,216 �  �  �  1,377,700
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 4,290,366 196,184 537,300 644,216 5,668,066 �  1,964,955 7,633,021

Timothy J. Gallagher
Change of Control (6) �  213,333 265,703 334,299 �  �  �  813,335
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 2,147,892 213,333 265,703 334,299 2,961,227 �  1,213,922 4,175,149

James W. Benz
Change of Control (6) �  �  228,243 284,718 �  �  �  512,961
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 1,893,766 �  228,243 284,718 2,406,727 �  895,161 3,301,888

Allison M. Fergus
Change of Control (6) �  50,604 153,562 189,966 �  �  �  394,132
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 1,464,511 50,604 153,562 189,966 1,858,643 �  �  1,858,643

Christopher F. Liucci
Change of Control (6) �  41,744 71,804 105,428 �  �  �  218,976
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 342,966 41,744 71,804 105,428 561,942 �  �  561,942

(1) The cash severance payment is calculated by adding the 2009 accrued but unpaid annual incentive to either three times the sum of current annual salary plus
target annual incentive or one times the sum of current annual salary plus target annual incentive, depending on the individual Executive Officer�s continuity
agreement outlined above.

(2) The value of accelerated stock options is calculated by multiplying the number of unvested stock options by the difference between the closing stock price on
December 31, 2009 of $32.64 and the exercise price of the stock option.

(3) The value of accelerated restricted stock is calculated by multiplying the number of unvested restricted stock shares by the stock price on December 31, 2009